- compensation for the “thirteenth month” payment, pro-rated for the period between 1st January 2017 
and 31st March 2017, less the applicable employee social insurance contributions; 

- compensation equivalent to two years’ basic salary, i.e. a gross amount of 915,960 € (nine hundred 
and fifteen thousand nine hundred and sixty euros), less the applicable employee social insurance 
contributions; 

- compensation equivalent to two years’ bonus payments calculated at 100% attainment of 
objectives, i.e. a gross amount of 567,895 € (five hundred and sixty-seven thousand eight hundred and 
ninety-five euros), less the applicable employee social insurance contributions; 

- retirement benefit , calculated according to the legislation in force, corresponding to a gross amount 
of 98,029 € (ninety-eight thousand and twenty-nine euros), less the applicable employee social insurance 
contributions; 

- payment of his 2016 bonus according to the plan and rules set out at the beginning of 2016. 

Mr. Michel DARNAUD recognizes that these amounts constitute a full and final settlement.